

No. SC96683

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Missouri**

R.M.A. (A MINOR CHILD), BY HIS NEXT FRIEND RACHELLE APPLEBERRY,  
*Appellant,*

v.

BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL DISTRICT AND BLUE SPRINGS SCHOOL DISTRICT  
BOARD OF EDUCATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

Appeal from the  
Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District  
Case No. WD80005

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAMBDA LEGAL AND  
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES AND DEFENDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

NATALIE T. LORENZ  
Mo. Bar No. 65566  
MATHIS, MARIFIAN &  
RICHTER, LTD.  
230 S. Bemiston Avenue, Suite 730  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Phone: (314) 421-2325  
Fax: (314) 256-1485  
nlorenz@mmrltd.com

MITCHELL P. REICH\*  
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF\*  
DAVID S. VICTORSON\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 13th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Phone: (202) 637 5600  
Fax: (202) 637 5910  
mitchell.reich@hoganlovells.com  
eugene.sokoloff@hoganlovells.com  
david.victorson@hoganlovells.com

*\* Pro hac vice applications pending.*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**FILED WITH CONSENT OF THE PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	8
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
POINT RELIED ON .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
R.M.A. HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR SEX DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE MHRA.....	13
A. The MHRA Broadly Prohibits Disparate Treatment “Because Of” Sex.....	13
B. R.M.A. Has Alleged That Respondents Discriminated Against Him “Because Of” Sex.....	17
1. R.M.A. alleges that Respondents discriminated against him because he does not conform to sex stereotypes. ....	18
2. R.M.A. alleges that Respondents discriminated against him because of an inherently sex-based characteristic. ....	20
3. R.M.A. alleges that Respondents discriminated against him because he transitioned.....	21
C. The Arguments Offered By Respondents And Adopted By The Panel Majority Are Without Merit. ....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arcuri v. Kirkland</i> , 113 A.D.3d 912 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....	16
<i>Behrmann v. Phototron Corp.</i> , 795 P.2d 1015 (N.M. 1990) .....	16
<i>Carcano v. McCrory</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	21
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	15, 18, 25
<i>Cox v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.</i> , 473 S.W.3d 107 (Mo. banc 2015) .....	15, 17
<i>Crawford v. Div. of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	22
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	13, 15
<i>Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kansas City, Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) .....	26
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Enriquez v. W. Jersey Health Sys.</i> , 777 A.2d 365 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001) .....	16
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	20
<i>Frye v. Levy</i> , 440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	23
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Gilliland v. Mo. Athletic Club</i> , 273 S.W.3d 516 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	13, 23, 26, 27
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>Graff v. Eaton</i> , 598 A.2d 1383 (Vt. 1991) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Gray v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , No. 54347-4-I, 2005 WL 3462783 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005) .....	16
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 294 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2013).....	16
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	21
<i>Howard v. City of Kansas City</i> , 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011) .....	13
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 325 F. App’x 492 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging &amp; Diagnostic Grp., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	26
<i>Madison v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	26
<i>Med. Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	26
<i>Midstate Oil Co. v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 679 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	26
<i>Missouri v. Grubb</i> , 120 S.W.3d 737 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	27
<i>Nelson v. James H. Knight DDS, P.C.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa 2013) .....	16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	13, 23, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	27
<i>People v. Salinas</i> , 551 P.2d 703 (Colo. 1976) .....	16
<i>Peters v. Wady Indus.</i> , 489 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. banc 2016) .....	23
<i>Pittman v. Cook Paper Recycling Corp.</i> , 478 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) .....	22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pullar v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 701, Hibbing</i> , 582 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) .....	16
<i>R.M.A. by Applebery v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , No. WD 80005, 2017 WL 3026757 (Mo. Ct. App. July 18, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016) .....	20
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	14, 16, 19, 25
<i>Templemire v. W&amp;M Welding, Inc.</i> , 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	15
<i>Tolentino v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. banc 2014) .....	13
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 21
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3775, 2018 WL 1040820, (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2018) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**Statutes**

Missouri Human Rights Act

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010(2).....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055.1(1)(a) .....	14, 24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.065.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.065.2 .....	17

**Regulations**

4 CSR 180-3.040(8) (1973).....	24
8 CSR § 60-3.020(4)(A).....	14
8 CSR § 60-3.040(17)(A).....	26
8 CSR § 60-3.040(2)(A)(2) .....	14, 24

**Other Authorities**

Katie Aber, <i>When Anti-Discrimination Law Discriminates: A Right to Transgender Dignity in Disability Law</i> , 50 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 299 (2017) .....	8
Vittoria L. Buzzelli, <i>Transforming Transgender Rights in Schools: Protection from Discrimination Under Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause</i> , 121 Penn St. L. Rev. 187 (2016).....	8
Hana Church, <i>Prisoner Denied Sex Reassignment Surgery: The First Circuit Ignores Medical Consensus in Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 57 B.C. L. Rev. E-Suppl. 17 (2016) .....	19
Marvin Dunson III, <i>Sex, Gender, and Transgender: The Present and Future of Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 22 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 465 (2001) .....	19
Taylor Flynn, <i>Transforming the Debate: Why We Need to Include Transgender Rights in the Struggles for Sex and Sexual Orientation Equality</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 392 (2001).....	19
Sarah E. Gage, <i>The Transgender Eligibility Gap: How the ACA Fails to Cover Medically Necessary Treatment for Transgender Individuals and How HHS Can Fix It</i> , 49 New Eng. L. Rev. 499 (2015) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Sonia K. Katyal, <i>The Numerus Clausus of Sex</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 389 (2017) .....	19
Mo. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Relations, <i>Sex Discrimination &amp; Harassment</i> , <a href="https://labor.mo.gov/mohumanrights/Discrimination/sex#gender">https://labor.mo.gov/mohumanrights/Discrimination/sex#gender</a> (last visited Feb. 27, 2018) .....	14
Ilona M. Turner, <i>Sex Stereotyping Per Se: Transgender Employees and Title VII</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 561 (2007) .....	19
